
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 4 October 2013 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 October 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 9 September 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2013/0662/PA Unit 4, Metherell Avenue Industrial Estate, 

Brixham 
(Pages 6 - 9) 

 Change of use from B1 -B2. 
 

6.   P/2013/0900/HA 1 Milton Park, Brixham (Pages 10 - 11) 
 Demolition of existing garage and formation of new bathroom, en 

suite and walk in wardrobe, new enlarged porch with new 
pedestrian access to Milton Street. 
 

7.   P/2013/0758/MPA Land Adj To Park Bay & Holly Gruit, Brixham 
Road, Paignton 

(Pages 12 - 18) 

 Development of 14 dwellings comprising 13 no. houses and 1 no. 
flat over garage (FOG), with associated roads, garages and parking. 



(iii) 

 
8.   P/2013/1009/RM Land Adjacent to Torbay Business Park, 

Whiterock, Long Road, Paignton 
(Pages 19 - 26) 

 Reserved matters application for P/2011/0197 including: 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of 2 industrial units, 
enabling work for new road, demolition unit 31, relocation of 10 
parking space for units 33-34. 
 

9.   P/2013/0645/PA Land Adjoining 16,17 & 18, Hyfield Gardens, 
Torquay 

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 Extension of time limit of previously Approved Application 
P/2010/0278 - Formation of dwelling & detached garage. 
 

10.   P/2013/0690/PA 4 Old Mill Road, Torquay (Pages 35 - 39) 
 Change of Use from A1 to A3/5. 

 
11.   P/2013/0698/MPA Snooty Fox, 89 - 91 Fore Street, St 

Marychurch, Torquay 
(Pages 40 - 52) 

 Erection of four storey block of flats containing fourteen no. 1-bed 
flats and thirteen no. 2-bed flats and associated parking, following 
demolition of existing buildings. 
 

12.   P/2013/0749/PA Unit 1, Lummaton Quarry, Happaway Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 53 - 58) 

 Change of use from (B8)(Storage & Distribution) SEC to a skip firm 
and waste transfer station (Sui Generis). 
 

13.   P/2013/0775/S106 The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 59 - 64) 

 Modification of Section 106 ref: P/1991/0370 to allow four 
penthouse apartments to be occupied on a permanent residential 
basis and the remaining 13 apartments to be used for both holiday 
letting and short term letting. 
 

14.   P/2013/0853/MPA Meadfoot Beach, Meadfoot Sea Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 65 - 67) 

 Demolition of existing beach huts and provision of 133 new huts. 
 

15.   P/2013/0876/MPA 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay (Pages 68 - 77) 
 Change of use from hotel to 8 holiday apartments and 2 residential 

units. 
 

16.   P/2013/0979/PA Pine Lodge, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay (Pages 78 - 83) 
 Provision of a dwelling on adjacent land. 

 
17.   Spatial Planning Performance Report Quarter 2 (Pages 84 - 89) 
 To note the report above. 

 
18.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 



(iv) 

 
19.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 October 2013.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 September 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Baldrey, Hill, Hytche, Kingscote, Morey (Vice-Chair), Pentney, Stockman and 
Thomas (J)  

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Pritchard, Thomas (D), Excell and Lewis ) 

 

 
40. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Hytche, Hill and Thomas (J) instead of Councillors Addis, Barnby and 
Brooksbank. 
 

41. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 August 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

42. P/2013/0438/MPA - Land At Churston Golf Course / Churston Golf Club,North 
East Of Churston Court Farm  
 
Members noted that application P/2013/0438 had been withdrawn by the 
Applicant. 
 
 

43. P/2013/0714/PA - Bishops Place, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use of a Grade II listed 
building from education to offices (B1). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  
 
Resolved:  
 
Approved, subject to a condition requiring parking spaces to be marked out at the 
front of the building. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 September 2013 
 

 
 

44. P/2013/0745/OA - Former Day Nursery, Barum Close, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of a vacant children’s 
nursery and construction of a pair of semi detached dwellings and associated 
parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to completion of a Section106 legal agreement and as per the 
conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

45. P/2013/0740/PA - Land Adjacent, 45 Stanley Gardens, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a detached 
dwelling and access to be considered as part of the application. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement, and as per the 
conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

46. P/2013/0630/HA - 42 Broadsands Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a two storey front extension, new 
integral garage under, new pitched roof with dormer to rear. 
 
This was a revised application to that which had been previously approved by the 
Development Management Committee (P/2012/0666) which sought retrospective 
permission for alterations to the previously approved plan.  The main alterations 
included an increase in the width and height of the dormer and gable end on the 
principle elevation and the addition of a large box dormer to the rear as well as the 
retention of the existing garage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Stuart Ruffe addressed the Committee against the application and 
Roger Swift in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 
Councillor Pritchard addressed the Committee. 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 September 2013 
 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that the retrospective development has a detrimental 
impact on the visual amenities of the streetscene.  In particular, this is due to the 
combination of the raised ridge-height (above the level of the original dwelling) and 
the increased dominance of the front gable, the front dormer and the rear box 
dormer.  The development also has a detrimental impact on the living conditions of 
the neighbouring occupiers.  
 

47. P/2013/0775/S106 - The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
Members noted that application P/2013/0775/S106 had been withdrawn by the 
Applicant. 
 
 

48. P/2013/0658/PA - 21 Quinta Close, Torquay  
 
The
[...]
South of Rock House and the conversion and extension 
of an existing stable block into a dwelling house to the North of Rock House, 
including provision of independent access from road to the East. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, additional 
information on the surrounding trees and as per the conditions set out on the 
submitted report. 
 
 

52. P/2013/0677/MPA - Land At Edginswell Business Park, Off Orchard Way, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of an (A1) Tesco store 
(inc. customer cafe) and approximately 977 sq.m. B1 office development on plots 
Vesta and Edesia at Edginswell Business Park associated infrastructure, retaining 
structures, access, parking and landscaping and outline planning application for 
the development of a B1 office building of 2090 sq.m  on the Sarritor plot , A3/A5 
unit with associated access and parking - This is a departure from the Local Plan. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 September 2013 
 

 
the meeting Susie Colley and Barry Dunnage addressed the Committee against 
the application and Mark Scoot addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for reasons one to six in the submitted report as updated by officers 
through the further representations submitted prior to the meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0662 

Site Address 
 
Unit 4 
Metherell Avenue Industrial Estate 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 9QL 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from B1 -B2 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
T
[...]
s, to overcome these odour concerns and the general issues with the 
disposal of waste including drainage contamination.  However, at this time there 
remains considerable concern about the impact of the development on 
neighbouring occupiers, the proposal is therefore deemed to have a significant 
impact on the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring properties and as such is 
recommended for refusal. 

Page 8



Economy -  
The proposed use would employ 4 full time staff and 2 part time staff. It is 
deemed that consideration should be given to the potential jobs the proposal 
would bring to the area and balancing this with the impact the processing plant 
would have on the residential amenity of the area, including whether this could 
be reduced by sufficient odour control, the submission of further information as 
proposed by the Environmental Health Officer and planning conditions.  
 
Conclusions 
The proposed change of use is not considered to be appropriate for planning 
approval due to the potential impact on the residential living conditions of 
neighbouring occupiers.   
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The proposed operation by reason of the increase in general disturbance 
and most significantly odour, would have a detrimental impact on the amenity of 
the occupiers of the surrounding residential properties and would, in the absence 
of suitable mitigation, have polluting impacts on the local environment.  The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to policies EPS, EP3 and E9 of the saved 
adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
EPS Environmental protection strategy 

Page 9



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0900 

Site Address 
 
1 Milton Park 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 0AT 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of existing garage and formation of new bathroom, en suite and walk 
in wardrobe, new enlarged porch with new pedestrian access to Milton Street 
 
Executive Sum
[...]
 Design of new development 
H15 House extensions 

Page 11



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0758 

Site Address 
 
Land Adj To Park Bay & Holly Gruit 
Brixham Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Development of 14 dwellings comprising 13 no. houses and 1 no. flat over 
garage (FOG), with associated roads, garages and parking 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposals are to develop 14 dwellings on an isolated area of land 
surrounded by recently approved applications at Yannons Farm/Park Bay on the 
edge of Paignton. This area was not included in the larger applications.  
 
Notwithstanding the Local Plan employment designation of the site, it is 
considered that the principle of the development is acceptable and the 
development has now been redesigned following negotiations with officers to fit 
in with the character of the adjoining Parkbay development. 
 
A section 106 agreement is required to secure necessary contributions in 
accordance with the Council's adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and its Update 3, and the 
adopted Council Report 'Third Party Contributions towards the South Devon Link 
Road'.  
 
This agreement is currently being drafted. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning to 
resolve conditions; subject to signing the section 106 agreement within 13 weeks 
of the valid application being submitted, or the application be refused. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application is a major application because the development comprises more 
than 10 dwellings. The application was validated on 09.08.2013. The 13 week 
determination date is 09.11.2013. 
 
 
Site Details 
The site is a 0.26ha triangular shaped parcel of land within the area currently 

Agenda Item 7

Page 12



being developed on the edge of Paignton, known as Yannons Farm/Parkbay. 
Outline planning permission was gra
[...]
gnton (New Policy) 
CF2  Crime prevention 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 

Page 17



IN1  Water, drainage and sewerage infrastructure 
L8  Protection of hedgerows, woodlands and o 
L10  Major development and landscaping 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
T2  Transport hierarchy 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 

Page 18



Application Number 
 
P/2013/1009 

Site Address 
 
Land Adjacent To Torbay Business Park 
Whiterock 
Long Road 
Paignton 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alistair Wagstaff 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Reserved matters application for P/2011/0197 including: appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of 2 industrial units, enabling work for new road, 
demolition unit 31, relocation of 10 parking space for units 33-34 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This Reserved Matters application seeks detailed consent for:  
 
1) the demolition of unit 32 of Torbay Business park to facilitate the new access 
    to the new Employment Site,  
2) the provision of the access road in to the employment site from Woodview 
    Road with replacement parking for units 33 and 34 of Torbay Business Park, 
    and;  
3) the provision of two mixed use (B1, B2, B8) industrial buildings (Unit 1, 2412 
    sqm and Unit 2, 1872 sqm). 
 
The submission is a reserved matters following the granting of outline planning 
approval for the development under planning reference P/2011/0197. 
 
This is the first phase of development for the proposed employment space within 
the Western Bowl at White Rock.  In effect it will act as an extension to the 
Torbay Business Park and will provide significant employment floorspace.  The 
determination of this reserved matters application will enable the agreed works 
(to service and deliver employment on this site) to proceed ahead of the delivery 
of residential development in the Eastern part of the site.  It is important
[...]
act on the Conservation Area.  
 
Careful consideration has been given to the impact of the development on the 
amenities of neighbouring properties, in particular Nos. 4C, 4 and 6 Rowley Road 
behind the site which are at a lower level. It is considered that the proposed 
development would not have an adverse impact on the amenities of these 
properties having considered the effect on their outlook, privacy, daylight and 
sunlight. This is due in part to the existence of a substantial boundary wall 
between the properties, which is level with the eaves of the existing dwellings 
and topped with ivy. This wall is an attractive feature in its own right and provides 
effective screening between the development site and the three properties. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 52



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0749 

Site Address 
 
Unit 1  
Lummaton Quarry 
Happaway Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 8ES 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Watcombe 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from (B8)(Storage & Distribution) SEC to a skip firm and waste 
transfer station (Sui Generis) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application concerns the change of use of a site within the Lummaton 
Quarry Industrial Estate from B8 (storage and distribution) to use for storage of 
skips and recycling of mostly inert material (sui generis).  
 
There have been a substantial number of objections to the scheme but the 
impact of the proposal is likely to be less than feared by neighbours and no 
greater than the operation of the existing use on the site.  
 
The day to day operation of the use will be subject to a Waste Management 
Licence (WML) enforced by the Environment Agency and is amenable to control 
through planning conditions to minimise impact. 
 
Torbay Council is the landowner.  
 
Recommendation 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning in consultation 
with the EA, in order to resolve the detailed wording of conditions to control the 
nature, hours
[...]
that no food 
waste will be involved in the process on site and this is specified in the WML. 
 
The big issue for residents after the possibility of smells and vermin is traffic. 
 
It is the case that the use as currently presented involves only one 18 tonne 
truck. An additional ‘standby’ truck is anticipated but the WML describes a 
maximum number of vehicles as 4. At this scale of operation it is very difficult to 
argue that the impact of the use on the site on the highway network will be 
greater than the unrestricted operation of the existing B8 use.  
 
Conditions, as specified above, can act to safeguard the remaining possible 
impacts in planning terms arising from use of the site. 
 
A personal permission is recommended because it is the particular operation of 
the site in terms of an emphasis on low key manual recycling of materials that 
makes the use acceptable and given the level of objection, if the business does 
not recycle enough material to remain viable then it would be useful to be able to 
review an alternative user to ensure that the site was used in a way that did not 
generate harm.    
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 58



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0775 

Site Address 
 
The Corbyn Apartments 
Torbay Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6RH 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
 
Modification of Section 106 ref: P/1991/0370 to allow eight apartments to be 
occupied on a permanent residential basis and the remaining 9 apartments to be 
used for holiday letting except during the winter months when they could be used 
for short term letting. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is to modify the existing S106 agreement relating to the 17 
holiday apartments on the site.  The proposal is for;  
 
-  Eight apartments in the southern half of the building to be used for 
residential purposes and the nine apartments in the northern half of the building 
to be used for holiday purpo
[...]
idered satisfied, with 
further improvements to the roofscape and elevations achieved.  Outstanding is 
the desire for improved boundary treatment and revised signage for the new 
holiday offer.  Subject to these the impact upon the built environment is positive 
and substantive enough to support the change of use on wider policy grounds. 
 
Sustainable development planning contributions should be attained as per the 
sums outlined within this report, to offset the impact upon local infrastructure. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval; Subject to the improvements to the boundary treatment 
and revised signage for the building; subject to planning conditions to include 
those laid out within this report and; subject to a S106 Legal Agreement to 
achieve planning contributions, a holiday use monitoring contribution and clauses 
pertaining to holiday occupancy and sole ownership of the holiday flats.   
 
It is recommended that the application is refused for lack of a s106 agreement if 
the agreement is not completed and signed by or before 21st November 2013. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
13 weeks / 21.11.2013 
 
Site Details 
The site is 5-storey hotel set in a prominent corner plot at the junction of Belgrave 
Road and Falkland Road, with 3 principle storeys and additional rooms at lower 
ground floor and roof level.  The building is Victorian, double width (being the 
combination of buildings 50 and 52), with stucco/rendered elevations.  Modern 
mansard and flat-roofed dormer additions are present in the roof and lean-to 
additions sit at ground floor adjacent to Falkland Road.   
 
The site sits within the Belgravia Conservation Area and is identified as a key 
building and part of an important building group within the associated character 
appraisal.   

Page 69



 
The building is also within the Belgrave Road PHAA (Principal Holiday 
Accommodation Area) and the "Red Core Area" as detailed within the 2010 
revised guidance of PHAAs.  It also sits close
[...]
it 4, Metherell Avenue Industrial Estate, Brixham
	6 P/2013/0900/HA 1 Milton Park, Brixham
	7 P/2013/0758/MPA Land Adj To Park Bay & Holly Gruit, Brixham Road, Paignton
	8 P/2013/1009/RM Land Adjacent to Torbay Business Park, Whiterock, Long Road, Paignton
	9 P/2013/0645/PA Land Adjoining 16,17 & 18, Hyfield Gardens, Torquay
	10 P/2013/0690/PA 4 Old Mill Road, Torquay
	11 P/2013/0698/MPA Snooty Fox, 89 - 91 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay
	12 P/2013/0749/PA Unit 1, Lummaton Quarry, Happaway Road, Torquay
	13 P/2013/0775/S106 The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay
	14 P/2013/0853/MPA Meadfoot Beach, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay
	15 P/2013/0876/MPA 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay
	16 P/2013/0979/PA Pine Lodge, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay
	17 Spatial Planning Performance Report Quarter 2



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 October 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 
Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman, 

Brooksbank and Hytche 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors James and Stringer) 

 

 
53. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor McPhail.  Councillor Morey, as Vice-
Chairman, therefore chaired the meeting. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 September 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

55. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 68, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

56. P/2013/0662/PA Unit 4, Metherell Avenue Industrial Estate, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from B1 to B2. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Sandra Tribble and Ian Browse had a total of five minutes to address 
the Committee against the application and Roger Richards addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 
Councillor James addressed the Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report; and 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 October 2013 
 

 

ii) a Notice of Enforcement be issued within 3 months of the date of the 
Committee. 

 
57. P/2013/0900/HA 1 Milton Park, Brixham  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing garage and 
formation of new bathroom, en suite and walk in wardrobe, new enlarged porch 
with new pedestrian access to Milton Street. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

58. P/2013/0758/MPA Land Adj To Park Bay & Holly Gruit, Brixham Road, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the development of 14 dwellings 
comprising 13 houses and one flat over a garage (FOG), with associated roads, 
garages and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) the resolution of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 

Spatial Planning; and  
 
ii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within 13 weeks of the valid 

application being submitted, or the application be refused. 
 

59. P/2013/1009/RM Land Adjacent to Torbay Business Park, Whiterock, Long 
Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for reserved matters application for 
P/2011/0197 including, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of two 
industrial units, enabling work for a new road, demolition of unit 31, relocation of 
10 parking spaces for units 33-34. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 October 2013 
 

 

 
60. P/2013/0645/PA Land Adjoining 16,17 & 18, Hyfield Gardens, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for an extension of time limit of 
previously approved application P/2010/0278 – formation of dwelling and detached 
garage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Sharon Morris addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within 3 months of the 
date of the committee, approved with the conditions set out in the submitted 
report. 
 

61. P/2013/0690/PA 4 Old Mill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from A1 to A3/5. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

62. P/2013/0698/MPA Snooty Fox, 89 - 91 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a four storey block of 
flats containing fourteen one bed flats and thirteen two bed flats and associated 
parking, following demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Frederick James addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds of the: 
 
i) impact of the development on the amenity of existing neighbouring 

properties; 
 
ii) overdevelopment of the site, particularly in relation to restricted parking and 

resulting in restricted amenity space for future residents; and  
 
iii) the lack of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 October 2013 
 

 

63. P/2013/0749/PA Unit 1, Lummaton Quarry, Happaway Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from (B8)(Storage 
and Distribution) SEC to a skip firm and waste transfer station (SUI Generis). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Tim Holloway and Ian Franks had a total of five minutes to address 
the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order 
B4.1 Councillor Stringer addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved: 
 
i) subject to the detailed wording of conditions to control the nature, hours and 

operation of the use being delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning in consultation with the Environment Agency; and 

 
ii) the permission is for the applicant only and the use cannot be operated by 

any other person. 
 

64. P/2013/0775/S106 The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for modification of Section 106 ref: 
P/1991/0370 to allow eight apartments to be occupied on a permanent residential 
basis and the remaining nine apartments to be used for holiday letting except 
during the winter months when they could be used for short term letting. 
 
At the meeting John Eaton addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed modification to the Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved, 
providing there aren’t any representations received within the 21 day period 
following re-advertisement of the proposal, this period ends on 24 October 2013.  
That the Section 106 Legal Agreement be signed and completed within six months 
of the date of this committee. 
 
 

65. P/2013/0853/MPA Meadfoot Beach, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing beach huts 
and provision of 133 new huts. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  Members requested officers to ascertain whether the new 
huts would be appropriate for overnight stays, have water and electricity supplies 
and whether the proposals included a slipway to the beach for disabled people. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 October 2013 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved, with detailed conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning. 
 

66. P/2013/0876/MPA 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from a hotel to eight 
holiday apartments and two residential units. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) the improvements to the boundary treatment and revised signage of the 

building; 
 
ii) a Section 106 Legal Agreement to achieve planning contributions, a holiday 

use monitoring contribution and clauses pertaining to holiday occupancy 
and sole ownership of the holiday flats.  That the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement be signed and completed by 21 November 2013 or the 
application be refused; and 

 
iii) conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

67. P/2013/0979/PA Pine Lodge, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for provision of a dwelling on adjacent 
land. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Richard Maddock addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 

Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report and concern regarding 
visibility when accessing the highway. 
 

68. P/2011/0062/PA Daleside Court, Lincombe Drive, Torquay  
 

Members considered a request for an extension of time to issue planning consent.  
Members were advised that there were issues regarding land ownership which 
had delayed the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement.  Members were 
informed that the Section 106 Legal Agreement had now been signed. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Approved. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 October 2013 
 

 

 
69. Spatial Planning Performance Report Quarter 2  

 
Members noted a report that set out the performance of the Spatial Planning 
Team.  Members were pleased to hear that 83% (5 out of 6) of Major Planning 
Applications, in quarter two, were determined within 13 weeks.  Members further 
noted that in quarter two 25 out 28 decisions made were in accordance with officer 
recommendation. 
 
Members were advised that from 1 October 2013 there was no longer a need for 
separate conservation area consent, such consent would form part of a planning 
consent. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


